ARKANSAS RIVER COMPACT ADMINISTRATION

For Colorado

Lamar, Colorado 81052 Chairman and Federal Representative

For Kansas

James Eklund, Denver Colin Thompson, Holly Scott Brazil, Vineland Vacant

David Barfield, Topeka Randy Hayzlett, Lakin Hal Scheuerman, Deerfield

RESOLUTION 2013 - 03

Eugene Overton

Our attention was called to the passing of Eugene Overton on December 24, 2012. Mr. Overton served on the Arkansas River Compact Administration as a representative of the State of Kansas and the water users of the Arkansas River Valley in Kansas from December 1994 until December 1998.

WHEREAS, Mr. Overton served with the Administration with distinction and the current members wish to express their gratitude for his service and their condolences at his passing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Arkansas River Compact Administration that this statement be placed into the record of the 2013 Arkansas River Compact Administration Annual meeting and a copy is to be sent to the family of Eugene Overton.

ADOPTED by the Arkansas River Compact Administration at its 2013 Annual Meeting on December 18, 2013 in Lamar, Colorado.

Randy Hayzlett, Vice-Chair

Arkansas River Compact Administration

Stephanie Gonzales, Recording Secretary Arkansas River Compact Administration